
 

 

 
Staff and Pensions Committee 

 
Date:  Monday 14 June 2021 
Time:  2.00 pm 
Venue:  Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
Membership 
Councillor Andy Jenns (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Horner 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 

(3) Minutes of previous meeting 5 - 12 

(i) 8th March 2021 
(ii) 25th May 2021 

 

 

2.   Teachers Pay - Review of Scale Points 6a and 6b 
 

13 - 22 

3.   Scheme Advisory Board Final Good Governance 
Report 
 

23 - 70 

4.   Revised Terms of Reference for the Warwickshire Fire 
and Rescue Local Pension Board 
 

71 - 84 

5.   Review of the Pension Fund's Breaches Policy 
 

85 - 126 

6.   Regulatory Update 
 

127 - 136 

7.   Pensions administration activity and performance 
update 
 

137 - 146 



 

Staff and Pensions 
Committee 
Monday 14 June 2021 

Page 2 
  

 

8.   Employers leaving and Joining the Pension Fund 
 

147 - 148 

 
Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



 

Staff and Pensions 
Committee 
Monday 14 June 2021 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 

Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed on line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All recording will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new 
matters that require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as 
practicable after they arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 

days of the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement 
of the meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days 
before the meeting. You should give your name and address and the subject upon which 
you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s 
Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

Monday 8 March 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Kam Kaur (Chair) 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor John Horner 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher 
 
Officers 
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance  
Sarah Duxbury, Assistant Director - Governance & Policy  
Andrew Felton, Assistant Director - Finance  
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager (Transformation)  
Victoria Moffett, Lead Commissioner Pensions and Investment  
Isabelle Moorhouse, Trainee Democratic Services Officer  
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk)  
Kate Sullivan, Lead Commissioner - Culture, Leadership and Performance   
Rebecca Sacher, OD Practitioner   
 
 
 
1. General 

(1) Apologies 
 None. 

 
(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 In response to a question from Councillors Neil Dirveiks and Andy Jenns about speaking and 
voting on item 7, Sarah Duxbury (Assistant Director – Governance & Policy) advised that 
being a member of North Warwickshire Borough Council did not prevent them from 
participating on the item. 
 
Sarah Duxbury informed the committee that she was on the Board of Directors for Lawyers in 
Local Government (referred to in the report at agenda item 6). 
 
(3) Minutes of previous meeting 

 The minutes of the 14th December 2020 were approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
08.03.21 

2. Internal Disputes Resolution Procedures for Pensions Disputes 
Neil Buxton (Technical Specialist Pensions Fund Policy and Governance) stated that all pension 
schemes require a grievance process around pension entitlement for members. In the Local 
Government Pension Scheme, the employer will deal with issues like the amount that the member 
will pay in or the benefits that the member is entitled to. If there was an ill health retirement, the 
employer will decide with medical advice, whether it was tier one, two or three case. The fund 
administrator would calculate the benefit entitlement amount payable to the member. Most pension 
disputes were informally resolved by the pension team. If a scheme member appeals against a 
decision made by their employer, the employer will appoint an independent nominated person 
(who has not been involved with the case before) to review the circumstances of the case. If the 
appeal is successful, the member’s entitlement will be reviewed, if not, the member can escalate 
their grievance to Stage 2 of the process and their case will be reviewed by the Chief Executive of 
the County Council who can seek advice from independent advisers. Following this stage, if the 
member remains dissatisfied, they may contact the Pension Ombudsman to review their grievance 
and ultimately on to the High Court. Neil Buxton confirmed that Warwickshire’s Pension Fund 
information sheets and claim forms for the dispute procedures had also been reviewed and 
updated.  
   
In response to the Chair, Neil Buxton stated that few disputes were considered under the 
procedure but the ones that were received were mainly related to ill health entitlement.  
In response to Councillor Dirveiks, Neil Buxton stated that the forms were available online, but 
paper copies of any disputes would need to be sent to the pensions team.   
 
Resolved: 
That the Staff and Pensions Committee note and comment on the Internal Dispute Resolution 
Procedures. 
 
 
3. IDRP - Employer Decisions 
Sarah Duxbury stated that agenda items two and three were linked and this report related to 
decisions that were required to be taken at stage one of the internal disputes resolution procedure 
but from the employer’s side. The report was asking the committee to confirm the decision-making 
routes at officer level when these pensions disputes arise from the employer side. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Committee approves initial stage employer decisions under the Pensions Internal Dispute 
Resolution Procedure (IDPR) being made by Tier 3 Managers (or their nominee) and Stage 1 
employer decisions being made by Assistant Directors (or their nominee) as set out in Section 4.5. 
 
 
4. Employee Engagement 
Kate Sullivan (Lead Commissioner - Culture, Leadership and Performance) and Rebecca Sarchet 
(OD Practitioner) recounted the work done to promote employee engagement. Employee 
enga
[...]
e 4 of 5



 

Page 5 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
08.03.21 

regulations. Their initial plans would have had a significant impact on many people leaving local 
government employment, and not just those cited in the original consultation who were 
high earners. The government is expected to come back with an alternative exit cap proposal later 
in 2021.   
 
Resolved: 
Staff and Pensions Committee note this report. 
 
 
7. Employers joining and leaving the Warwickshire Pension Fund 
Chris Norton noted that most employers joining the fund were schools and academies and this 
report also included three other employers who were entitled to join as long as the scheme criteria 
were met. 
 
Resolved: 
1. That the Staff and Pensions Committee delegates authority to the Strategic Director for 

Resources to approve applications from the listed employers subject to the applications 
meeting the criteria: 

 
2.     New Academies 

 Kingsway Primary (Part of Community Academy Trust) 1/120/21 

 Lillington School (Finham Park Multi Academy Trust) starts1/1/2021 

 Trinity School (part of Our Lady of Lourdes MAT starts) 1/1/2021 

 All Saints Bedworth school (part of Coventry Diocese MAT) start date 1/2/2021 
 

3.     New Employers 

 Sure Maintenance 21/12/2020  

 Caterlink start 1/1/2021 

 Baileys Catering (Shottery) 1/1/2021 
 
 
8. Revocation of the Exit Cap 
Liz Firmstone reiterated that the regulations had been disapplied and that government were 
expected to publish alternative proposals in due course. 
 
The meeting rose at 14:52 

 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 9

Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

Tuesday 25 May 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Andy Jenns (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Horner 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 None. 

 
(2) Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 None. 
 
 

2. Appointment of Chair 
Councillor John Horner proposed that Councillor Andy Jenns be Chair of the Committee and was 
seconded by Councillor Christopher Kettle. 
 
Resolved 
That Councillor Andy Jenns be Chair of the Staff and Pensions Committee for the ensuing 
municipal year. 
 
 
3. Appointment of Vice Chair 
Councillor Jenns proposed that Councillor Bill Gifford be Vice-Chair of the Committee and was 
seconded by Councillor Horner. 
 
Resolved 
That Councillor Bill Gifford be Vice-Chair of the Staff and Pensions Committee for the ensuing 
municipal year. 
 
 
4. Appointments to Sub Committees/Bodies 
The Chair proposed that the recommendations set out in Paper C were approved. This was 
seconded by Councillor Gifford. 

Page 11

Page 1 of 2Page 1 of 2



 

Page 2 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
25.05.21 

Resolved 
The appointments set out in the paper were approved. 
 
  
The meeting rose at 11:05 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 12

Page 2 of 2



 

1 

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

Teachers Pay - Review of Scale Points 6a and 6b 
 

14 June 2021 
 

 Recommendation 
 

1. That the Committee approves the amalgamation of points 6a and 6b of the 
Teachers Main Pay Scale into a single point 6, to be paid at the current scale 
6b level, with effect from September 2021. 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 Warwickshire County Council, in its role as the employer, sets a model 
approach for pay which we ask all maintained schools to adopt to ensure 
consistency of pay application.  Although schools have discretion to apply a 
different pay approach we are not aware of any maintained schools in 
Warwickshire that are doing this.  Decisions around teachers’ pay and terms 
and conditions require Staff and Pensions approval. 

 
1.2 As part of the 2020 pay award for Teachers, the Government reintroduced 

advisory pay points on the main and upper pay scales with effect from 
September 2020.   

 
1.3 Warwickshire’s Teachers’ pay policy already incorporates pay points on the 

main and upper pay scales which align in the main to the reintroduced 
advisory pay points.  The one difference is that the Government’s advisory 
pay points have a single point 6 on the main pay scale.  Warwickshire has a 
point 6a and point 6b, these points having been a feature of the LGA modelled 
pay scales.  

 
1.4 A report to Staff and Pensions meeting on 13 October 2020 recommended 

that Warwickshire did not amalgamate to a single point 6 for the 2020/2021 
pay year.  It was proposed that a review would be conducted to understand 
the financial impact and confer with Schools and neighbouring authorities.  
The Staff and Pensions Committee endorsed that recommendation.   

 
1.5 This review has recently been completed.  The review looked at the feasibility 

of amalgamating points 6a and 6b to a single point 6.  The amalgamated point 
6 would be paid at the higher value 6b scale point to mirror the Government’s 
advisory pay point for 6. Scale point 6a would be retired and teachers 
currently at 6a would receive an increase in pay to the new value.   

 

1.6 In light of the support of head teachers, the TU position and the approach 
adopted by other Local Authorities there is a compelling argument to 
amalgamate to a single scale point.   
 

1.7 Whilst this is not necessarily a retention exercise assimilating the points will 
likely improve people’s perception of fairness and equity.   
 

Page 13

Page 1 of 4 Agenda Item 2



 

2 

1.8 A recommendation is therefore made to amalgamate points 6a and 6b to a 
single point 6 with a value of £36,961.  This change brings Warwickshire pay 
scales in line with the Government’s advisory pay scales. 

 
1.9 There is no requirement for us to backdate as the pay points are advisory. Our 

position therefore is that the new arrangement will take place from 1 
September 2021. 

 

2. Review Findings  
 
2.1 Warwickshire Headteachers  

Consultation has be
[...]
 

 LGA to 
consider 
proposal 

 Letter to LGA 
setting out 
request 

WPF 
undertook an 
external 
review of 
governance in 
2019 

Wait for 
further 
information on 
this and 
review 

 

 

P
age 70

P
age 12 of 12



 

1 

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

Revised Terms of Reference for the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue 
Local Pension Board 

 
14 June  2021 

 

 
 

 Recommendation(s) 
1. The Staff and Pensions Committee are invited to review and comment on the 

updated Terms of Reference for the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension 
Board before forwarding to the Council for approval. 

 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 At its meeting of 4th March 2021, the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local 

Pension Board (the Local Pension Board) reviewed and commented upon 
their proposed updated Terms of Reference (Appendix A) 
 

1.2 Item 4 below, details the relevant amendments. 
 
 

2. Financial Implications 
 

2.1 None. 
 

 

3. Environmental Implications 
 
3.1 None. 
 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 

4.1 The Local Pension Board operates within defined terms of reference that were 
put in place when the Local Pension Board was formed in 2015.  The key 
changes to the document are highlighted in the table below: 
 

Section Change 

3.9 Protocol introduced for employer representatives ceasing to hold office.  

3.10 Protocol introduced for identifying and selecting employer and member 
representatives. 

4.2 Protocol introduced for chairing the board if the Chair is not in attendance 

7. Additional clarification around roles of officers and advisers 

9.1 Meeting frequency updated to quarterly 

9.2 Annual schedule of meetings must now include a forward plan of future agenda 

Page 71

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 4



 

2 

items 

9.4 Protocol introduced for meeting location and timing 

9.5 Protocol introduced for exempt / confidential reports 

9.6 Protocol introduced for calling special meetings 

11.2 Code of conduct updated in respect of County Council
[...]
 provide information.  
The impact for the administration service is discussed in more detail in the 
Administration Update. 

Page 127

Page 1 of 4 Agenda Item 6



 

2 

Limiting Transfer Rights; the Act will allow schemes to block transfer 
requests where specified conditions are not met.  This item is discussed in 
more detail in the Administration Update. 
Climate Change Governance: regulations to force schemes to ensure there 
is effective governance with respect to the effects of climate change.  Local 
Authority pension funds are to make disclosures in line with the 
recommendations of the Task Force on Climate Related Financial Disclosure 
(TCFD).  Funds are expecting the Ministry for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government to release a consultation on TCFD for the LGPS in the 
summer.  See 4.3 below. 

 
4.2 Increase in minimum pension age; on 11th February Her Majesty’s Treasury 

launched a consultation on the implementation of increasing the minimum 
pension age from 55 to 57 in April 2028.  This is the age at which individuals 
will be able to access their pension benefits without incurring a tax charge and 
was introduced in 2010 when it was increased from age 50. However, the 
proposal is that members of the LGPS as of the date of the consultation will 
retain the right to retire from the age of 55 whereas new members on or after 
12th February 2021 will be subject to the amendment.    
 

4.3 Climate change risk and the Task Force on Climate Related Financial 
Disclosures; in January the Government published a response to its August 
2020 consultation, taking action on climate risk: improving governance and 
reporting by occupational pension schemes, along with draft regulations and 
non-statutory guidance. 
 
The consultation contained proposals for occupational pension schemes to 
comply with the recommendations of the TCFD and have effective 
governance and risk management.  The Department for Work and Pensions 
has launched a consultation on
[...]
ons/guidance-on-public-sector-exit-payments/mandatory-hm-treasury-directions
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2021/1/contents/enacted
mailto:PeterButlin@warwickshire.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 
 
 
 

 
 

              

P
age 143

P
age 7 of 9



 

1 

 
Appendix 2  
 

 
 
 

P
age 144

P
age 8 of 9



 

2 

Appendix 3 
 

 
 

P
age 145

P
age 9 of 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

Employers joining and leaving Warwickshire Pension Fund 
 

14 June 2021 
 

 

 

 Recommendation(s) 
 

1.      That the committee note employers who have left the fund as     
         they have no active members left in the scheme. 
 

 Vinshires Plumbing and Heating (ceased 1st December 2020) 

 Westfield Community Development Association (ceased 30th April 
2020) 

 Nuneaton Mencap Joint Hostel (People in Action) (31st October 2020) 
 
 

 

1. Executive Summary 
      

1.1        For employers who have left the scheme a cessation cost has been requested 
from Hymans the Fund’s actuary. This will be shared with the employer and 
payment requested for any pension debit due, in accordance with the fund’s 
funding strategy statement.  

 

 

2. Financial Implications 
 

2.1 Employers are required to cover their pension liability costs and the actuarial 
process will ensure that the correct costs are calculated on exit. 

 
 

3. Environmental Implications 
 

3.1 None 
 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 

4.1 Warwickshire Pension Fund, Admissions and Terminations Policy 2020 
4.2 Funds strategy statement 
 

 

5. Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 

5.1 none 
 

Page 147

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 8



 

2 

             
 

 

Background Papers 
 

1. Warwickshire Pension Fund, Admissions and Terminations Policy 2020 
2.        Funding strategy statement  
 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Liz Firmstone, Victoria 
Jenks, Victoria Moffett, 
Chris Norton 

lizfirmstone@warwickshire.gov.uk, 
vickyjenks@warwickshire.gov.uk, 
victoriamoffett@warwickshire.gov.uk, 
chrisnorton@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Assistant Director Andrew Felton andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Director Strategic Director for 
Resources 

robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Lead Member Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Property 

peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk this 
may change 25th May 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): None 
Other members:  Cllrs Jenns & Gifford  
 
 

Page 148

Page 2 of 2

mailto:peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of previous meeting
	20210525 minutes
	Minutes


	2 Teachers Pay - Review of Scale Points 6a and 6b
	Background Paper - Staff and Pensions Teachers Pay Report October 2020Appendix 2 for Teachers Pay - Review of Scale Points 6a and 6b

	3 Scheme Advisory Board Final Good Governance Report
	Appendix 1 for Scheme Advisory Board Final Good Governance Report
	Appendix 2 for Scheme Advisory Board Final Good Governance Report

	4 Revised Terms of Reference for the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board
	Appendix 1 for Revised Terms of Reference for the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board

	5 Review of the Pension Fund's Breaches Policy
	Appendix 1 for Review of the Pension Fund's Breaches Policy
	Appendix 2 for Review of the Pension Fund's Breaches Policy

	6 Regulatory Update
	Appendix 1 for Regulatory Update
	Appendix 2 for Regulatory Update

	7 Pensions administration activity and performance update
	8 Employers leaving and Joining the Pension Fund



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Staff and Pensions Committee 
 

Monday 14 June 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Andy Jenns (Chair)  
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor John Horner  
Councillor Christopher Kettle  
Councillor Sarah Millar  
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince  
   
Officers  
Neil Buxton, Technical Specialist - Pension Fund Policy and Governance  
Sarah Duxbury, Assistant Director - Governance & Policy  
Andrew Felton, Assistant Director - Finance  
Victoria Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead  
Trish Kinsella, Lead Commissioner - Strategic People Improvement  
Isabelle Moorhouse, Trainee Democratic Services Officer  
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk)  
Rich Thomas, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (HROD)  
 
 
 
1. General 
The Chair welcomed new members to the committee and informed it that some officer would leave 
after presenting their item to reduce room capacity. 
 

(1) Apologies 
 None. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 None. 
 
(3) Minutes of previous meeting 

 (i) 8th March 2021 
The minutes were approved as a true and correct record. 

(ii) 25th May 2021 
The minutes were approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
14.06.21 

2. Teachers Pay - Review of Scale Points 6a and 6b 
Trish Kinsella (Lead Commissioner - Strategic People Improvement) and Rich Thomas (Strategy 
and Commissioning Manager (HROD) presented the item. In October 2020, the Staff & Pensions 
Committee agreed a recommendation not to amalgamate to a single point six for the 2020/2021 
pay year but to undertake a review into the financial impact of this and engage with 
schools and consider the approach being taken by neighbouring authorities. The review has since 
been completed and the outcome supported the amalgamation to a single scale point.  The 
review confirmed that those teachers on point 6 would be paid at the higher value 6b scale point to 
mirror the Government’s advisory pay points which were introduced in 2020. All those engaged 
with unanimously supported having a single point six pay grade. Trish Kinsella stated that the 
increased costs would fall onto schools to fulfil.  
   
In response to Councillor John Horner, Trish Kinsella noted that teachers in 6a would see an 
increase in their pay whereas those at the 6b level would not.      
Following a question from Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince, Trish Kinsella confirmed that some 
schools would be more impacted then others, but time had been spent with them engaging 
on this and no objections had been received.   
 
Councillor Christopher Kettle queried the financial challenges some schools may have with the pay 
increase. Trish Kinsella confirmed that the cost of the increase on the paybill was 0.2% and the 
school’s finance team was working with schools to understand the impact on them.  Rich Thomas 
added that schools were currently budgeting 2% for pay increases.  Andrew Felton (Assistant 
Director – Finance) informed the committee that schools recently received an extra £7 million to 
help provide extra services, so the pay rise should not cause an insurmountable issue.  
   
Councillor Bill Gifford commented that it would be difficult to oppose the recommendation in the 
circumstances as it had been accepted by the teaching unions, schools and that it is a matter 
for school governors as to whether to adopt the pay policy advice.  Trish Kinsella added that 
schools have the right to set their own pay policy but that maintained schools currently follow the 
Warwickshire model pay policy.   
 
In response to the Chair, Trish Kinsella confirmed that the West Midlands Employers School 
Network were comfortable with the six point pay outline because schools want to keep their pay 
grades in line with their geographical neighbours.  
   
Resolved  
That the Committee approves the amalgamation of points 6a and 6b of the Teachers Main Pay 
Scale into a single point 6, to be paid at the current scale 6b level, with effect from September 
2021.  
 
 
3. Scheme Advisory Board Final Good Governance Report 
Chris Norton (Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit & Risk) clarified 
that the pension fund needed to revise their governance report and the report itself received the 
officer’s support. The report was to make sure that the pension fund had the resources in place for 
senior LGPS officers. One of the recommendations around representation stated that each 
administering authority must publish a policy on how scheme members and non-administering 
authority employers were represented on pension committees. Chris Norton added that there were 
time scales with governance KPIs (key performance indicators) to make sure everything was done 



 

Page 3 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
14.06.21 

correctly. The recommendations themselves were starting points for things that needed to be 
worked on.   
   
Resolved:  
The Staff and Pensions Committee note and comment on the report.  
 
 
4. Revised Terms of Reference for the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board 
Chris Norton stated that the terms of reference needed to be considered and approved by 
Full Council but asked that the committee consider and comment in advance of consideration by 
Council. Chris Norton commented that the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) local 
pension board was already in place.  There were no specific comments made 
by committee members who confirmed that they were content to endorse the terms of reference 
for consideration by Council.  
   
Resolved:  
The Staff and Pensions Committee to reviewed and commented on the updated Terms of 
Reference for the Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Local Pension Board before forwarding to the 
Council for approval.  
 
 
5. Review of the Pension Fund's Breaches Policy 
Neil Buxton (Technical Specialist Pensions Fund Policy and Governance) informed the committee 
that all pension schemes were required to have a breaches policy in place, for example, if an 
employer did not pay contributions deducted from members of the pension scheme.  The policy 
itself gave clarity in relation to breaches and what action is required to be taken. It was noted 
that some consequential changes to the Administration Strategy were highlighted in the appendix.  
Neil Buxton concluded that the administration Strategy had also been updated to reflect the new I-
connect data portal that deals with the automatic transfer of data from scheme employers to the 
pension fund.  
   
In response to Councillor Simpson-Vince, Vicky Jenks (Pensions Administration Lead) confirmed 
that all breaches were recorded by the pensions team and most breaches that were received were 
late information arrivals. Employers can report themselves or the pension board can report in the 
case of such breaches. It was added that breaches had decreased since the implementation of the 
new I-Connect system.  
   
Councillor Gifford praised the work of the pension board in relation to historical breaches and 
queried if small-scale employers found compliance more challenging i.e. new academies. Vicky 
Jenks clarified that academies tend to join multiple academy trusts with other academies, so 
they jointly send all their information to the pension team together; this was beneficial as it helped 
speed things up. Chris Norton added that the experience had not changed with breaches as the 
Chair of the local pension board gets involved with all of them.  
   
In response to Councillor Sarah Millar’s query regarding the interface between 
the whistleblowing policy and wider governance related policies, Andrew Felton stated that there is 
inevitably some overlap at times, but that consideration would always be given as to the 
most appropriate policy to follow depending on the circumstances.   



 

Page 4 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
14.06.21 

Following a question from Councillor Kettle, Vicky Jenks clarified that the role of the Staff & 
Pensions Committee  is to be assured that breaches are reported as necessary in line with our 
arrangements and acted on properly; all reported and unreported breaches are shared 
with the Committee and Local Pension Board and the expectation is that the Pensions Board 
would wish  to share this information with the committee.   
   
Resolved:  
That the Staff and Pensions Committee note and comment on the report.  
 
 
6. Regulatory Update 
Neil Buxton stated that the report provided an insight to developments in the LGPS and the wider 
pension arena that impact on the LGPS. The introduction of a national pension dashboard 
by central government could conceivably ensure that all information about an individual's pension 
rights would be available to that person online. The new 2021 Pension Act will allow schemes to 
block transfers out of the LGPS where specified conditions are not met.  This should limit the 
number of members the Act will also introduce a climate change governance taskforce to force 
schemes to ensure that there will be effective governance in respect of climate change. 
Information from the LGA (Local Government Association) is expected at the end of 
2021 regarding these changes. Neil Buxton added that the pension age where a member can 
receive their pension under their own volition will increase from 55 to 57 in April 2028. It was 
clarified that employees who were part of a pension fund before 12th February 2021 (the date of 
the consultation document) would be able to continue to retire  at age 55 pension, even if they 
transfer to a new job where the employer is a LGPS member. The Pension Regulator is issuing a 
new code of practice which consolidates many of the existing codes and removes code 14 that 
applies to public service pension schemes.  Further guidance on the impact on the LGPS is 
expected to be issued by the Regulator and MHCLG later in the year.   
   
In response to Councillor Millar, Neil Buxton said that the County Council could respond to central 
government’s changes independently, but more weight would be gained commenting through the 
LGA.  
   
Resolved:  
That the Staff and Pensions Committee note and comment on the report.  
 
 
7. Pensions administration activity and performance update 
Vicky Jenks clarified that the report provided updates of key developments within the pension 
team. The report focused on the success on the I-connect project which is due to 
complete by 30th June 2021.  I-Connect is used to transfer data from scheme employers to the 
member pension scheme records via an electronic portal. The use of I-Connect has reduced the 
number of breaches being recorded by the Pensions team. There were other ongoing 
projects for example, the application of pensions increase of 0.5% in April to all pensions in 
payment. The report also documents key performance indicators; where a payment is to 
be made, these are treated as the highest priority.  
A review of the breaches policy had recently been undertaken and the process for recording 
breaches updated. In April 2021 there were 21 green breaches compared to April 2020 when 
81 breaches were recorded. The new reporting procedure and I-Connect will improve the breaches 
procedure. Vicky Jenks stated there was a recent red breach with a total of 6 dependants being 



 

Page 5 
Staff and Pensions Committee 
 
14.06.21 

overpaid. Even though the number of members that were affected was small compared to the 
number in the scheme, the value of the overpayments was deemed to be significant, and it was 
rated as red breach and reported to the Pensions Regulator. The Pension Regulator stated that 
they were content with Warwickshire County Council’s processes that have been implemented to 
address this issue and reduce the risk of this occurring again. This breach was resolved 
appropriately. The fund and employers work together to prevent further breaches.   
Other ongoing projects included the pension dashboard and implementing arrangements to 
address the consequences of the age discrimination case of McCloud.   
   
Councillors Millar and Gifford praised the I-Connect rollout and improved administration within the 
pension team. Chris Norton stated that a few years ago a governance review was undertaken to 
help improve the administration service and steps have been taken to implement best practice 
recommended and these now form part of business as usual.   
   
Resolved:  
Staff and Pensions Committee note this report.  
 
 
8. Employers leaving and Joining the Pension Fund 
Vicky Jenks informed the Committee that they needed to be notified whenever an employer leaves 
or joins the fund. Academies have automatic rights of entry to the scheme. The importance 
of keeping on top of leavers was acknowledged to make sure that any employers who leave the 
fund have their liabilities assessed to ensure any deficit or credit is identified. Neil Buxton added 
that employers exiting the scheme could negotiate with the fund regarding the payment of a deficit 
or credit. Andrew Felton noted that if an employer leaves the scheme without its liabilities resolved 
then it falls to Warwickshire County Council to pick up, so it is important that all issues are resolved 
beforehand.  
   
In response to Councillor Simpson-Vince, Vicky Jenks clarified that employers leave the 
scheme when no active members are left. This may occur when an employer who has 
a ‘closed’ arrangement, which only allows those transferring employees to have access to the 
scheme and is not open to new joiners.  This normally happens because 
of a TUPE transfer arrangement.  When the employee leaves the employer then they cease to be 
in the pension scheme and the employer ceases to have any active member in the scheme. If 
employers have an ‘open’ scheme with the fund, then any employees for the employer can join 
and leave the fund.   
 
Resolved: 
That the committee note employers who have left the fund as they have no active members left in 
the scheme. 

 Vinshires Plumbing and Heating (ceased 1st December 2020) 

 Westfield Community Development Association (ceased 30th April 2020) 

 Nuneaton Mencap Joint Hostel (People in Action) (31st October 2020) 
 
 
The meeting rose at 14:51 

 
…………………………. 

Chair 


